

#### INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended June 30, 2005 (Six months ended June 30, 2004: Nil).

## BUSINESS REVIEW AND OUTLOOK

The Group recorded a 79% increase in profit for this period to HK\$23,334,000. The Group's turnover in the first half of 2005 increased by 20% to HK\$1,644,784,000 as compared with same period in 2004 attributed both by the economic growth and the Group's strategy in seeking and focusing on new product that offer high margin. Gross profit margin for the Group also increased from 4.56% to 5.50%. Earnings per share was HK8.69 cents.

During the six months ended June 30, 2005, the Group continues in its cost control policy and has reduced its distribution costs by 31% to HK\$32,646,000. However, with the escalation of the market interest rate during the first half year of 2005, the Group's finance costs increased by 35% to HK\$2,001,000. In view of the escalating interest rate, the Group will closely monitor its working capital financing so as to minimize its future financial costs.

Pursuant to the agreements entered into with purchasers for the disposal of a subsidiary during the year 2003, settlement of the deferred consideration was extended to on or before December 13, 2005. During the period, the Group has reviewed the recoverability of the deferred consideration. An impairment loss of HK\$17,000,000 has been recognised in the income statement which is determined by reference to the market price of the pledged shares.

The Group has disposed certain securities investment and has recorded a profit of HK\$5,283,000 as compared with a loss of HK\$174,000 in the same period of 2004.

Despite the good growth experienced in first half 2005, there are uncertainties lying ahead particularly caused by interest rate and oil prices. Nevertheless, the Board is cautiously optimistic about the Group's business outlook for demand of IT products during the remaining half of 2005. To sustain its growth, the Group will further expand its product mix by adding products with high margin into its portfolio and is continuously looking for other investment opportunities that offer higher returns to the Group and shareholders.

#### FINANCIAL REVIEW AND ANALYSIS

# Liquidity and Financial Resources

As at June 30, 2005, the Group had total assets of HK\$1,034,632,000 which were financed by shareholders' funds of HK\$497,085,000, minority interest of HK\$895,000 and total liabilities of HK\$536,652,000. The Group had a current ratio of approximately 1.61 as compared to that of approximately 1.62 at December 31, 2004.

# SiS International Holdings Limited

## FINANCIAL REVIEW AND ANALYSIS - Continued

The Group had HK\$119,297,000 bank balances and cash of which HK\$16,814,000 was pledged to banks for banking facility in the ordinary course of business. The Group's working capital requirements were mainly financed by internal resources and short term borrowings. As at June 30, 2005, the Group had HK\$44,604,000 short term borrowings and HK\$7,500,000 long term borrowings. The Group's borrowings were mainly denominated in Hong Kong dollars, Singapore dollars and Malaysia Ringgit and were charged at floating interest rates.

The Group continued to sustain a good liquidity position. At the end of June 2005, the Group had a net cash surplus (bank balances and cash, including pledged bank deposits less short term and long term borrowings) of HK\$67,193,000 compared to HK108,737,000 as at December 31, 2004.

Gearing ratio, as defined by total bank loans and bank overdrafts to shareholders' funds, as at June 30, 2005 was 10% compared to 15% as at December 31, 2004.

#### Charges on Group Assets

At the balance sheet date, the Group had pledged bank deposits of HK\$16,814,000 (as at December 31, 2004: HK\$16,515,000) and an investment property of net book value of HK\$45,800,000 (as at December 31, 2004: HK\$45,800,000) to banks to secure general banking facilities granted to subsidiaries.

## Number and Remuneration of Employees' and Remuneration Policies

Staff number of the Group in June 2005 was 252 and the salary and other benefits paid to employees, excluding Directors' emoluments, amounted to HK\$28,075,000. There are no significant changes in staff remuneration policies from last year end date.

# **Currency Risk Management**

The Group maintains a conservative approach on foreign exchange exposure management. There are no significant changes in the strategies to hedge against exposure to fluctuations in exchange rates from last year end date. Revaluation gain or loss on the foreign exchange forward contracts has already taken in the financial statement from January 1, 2005 on adoption of new Hong Kong accounting standards.

#### **Contingent Liabilities**

The Company's corporate quarantees extended to certain banks and vendors as security for banking facilities and goods supplied to the Group amounted to HK\$223,500,000 (as at December 31, 2004: HK\$226,127,000).